
C I T Y OF O A K L A N D 
OFFICE Of THE G(TY CLERK AGENDA REPORT 

OAKLAND 

T2ff2 p£B W^fi^SS^^y Administrator 
ATTN: Deanna J. Santana 
FROM: • Public Works Agency 
DATE: February 14,2012 

RE: Resolution: 1) Rejecting First Round Bids For The Cesar Chavez Park 
Improvement Project (No. C329410); And 2) Award A Construction 
Contract To The Lowest, Responsive and Responsible Second Round 
Bidder, Bay Construction, In Accord With Plans and Specifications For 
The Project (No. C329410) and Contractor's Bid In The Amount Of One 
Million Six Hundred Seventy Four Thousand Five Hundred Seventy 
Eight ($1,674,578.00) 

SUMMARY 

A resolution has been prepared authorizing the City Administrator to reject all bids received 
from the first round of bids for the construction of the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement project, 
and award a contract from the second round of bids for the construction of the Cesar Chavez 
Park Improvement project to Bay Construction for the amount of one million six hundred 
seventy four thousand five hundred seventy eight dollars ($1,674,578.00). 

Rejecting all bids of the first round is needed because some of the bidders did not receive 
complete bid documents due to omissions of the City's programs by one of the three 
reprographic companies. Staff rebid the project to ensure bidders were provided with complete 
bid documents. The second round was advertised and bids were received on December 1, 2011. 

Cesar Chavez Park is an existing 1.4-acre park along Foothill Boulevard between Bridge and 38'̂  
Avenues in the Fruitvale District of Council District 5 (Sec Attachment A : Project Location 
Map). The improvements include: renovations of an existing tot lot for 2-5 year old children, a . 
basketball court, converting the existing grassy play area into an artificial turf multi-purpose play 
area, a new play area for 5-12 year old children, new exercise stations, a new restroom structure, 
a new Futbol Rapido court, new stage, new community garden area, new entrance plaza along 
38'*' Avenue, new hard court play areas, new picnic areas, new site furniture (bike rack, benches), 
new irrigation controller and additional landscape, new pedestrian and sports lighting and 
surfacing throughout to meet ADA requirements. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

February 14,2012 



Deanna J. Santana 
PWA: Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Project Page 2 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The engineer's estimate for the construction of the project including three alternates is 
$1,656,950.00. The funding sources for the capital improvements are as follows: 

FUNDING SOURCE Amount 
California State Parks & Recreation Proposition 84 Grant Fund 
(2134), Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Project (Proj. No. 
G427110), Capital Improvement Org. (92270), Landscape Improvement 
Account (57112), Project Delivery Program (IN06) 

$1,674,578.00 

Total Available Funds $1,674,578.00 

This park is currently maintained by the City. The project will provide new irrigation and new 
low energy lighting, both with remote control capabilities, allowing savings on staff time, water, 
and energy. Additionally, the project will provide improved play equipment, renovated 
basketball court, new restroom and redone pathways to conform to ADA requirements. 

Maintenance cost of the new restroom is estimated to be under $10,000 annually. Given the lack 
of funds in the Landscaping and Lighting Assessment District, resources are diminished and 
custodial service will be significantly reduced. 

The construction contract includes a two-year landscape establishment contract which minimizes 
additional Public Works resources for the duration. 

BACKGROUND 

The Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Project was initiated by the community through a series 
of workshops guided by the design firm of Walter Hood and the Unity Council in 2002. The 
resulting Master Concept Plan document was utilized to further develop the design concept plan 
through another series of workshops with the community in 2008. In 2010, the Public Works 
Agency competed for the State Proposition 84, 2006 Statewide Park Grant funds and Cesar 
Chavez Park was awarded the grant. 

KEY ISSUES AND IMPACTS 

In mid-2011, the construction documents were finalized and the first round bid was issued in 
October 2011. Four bids were received. However, just before bids were due, a contractor 
brought to the City's attention that their bid package may be missing documents. Upon fiarther 
investigation, staff confirmed three of the four bidders received their bid documents Irom the 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

February 14,2012 



Deanna J. Santana 
PWA: Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Proiect Page 3 

same reprographic company which had omitted portions of the City's programs in two of the bid 
packets. Staff consulted the City Attomey who agreed that the project should be re-bid. 

On November 14, 2011, the second round was advertised. On December 1, 2011, the City Clerk 
received five bids for the construction of the park improvements. Bids were submitted for the 
base bid and three alternates. The alternates are: 1) decorative background screen at the stage, 2) 
decorative fencing at the 38 '̂ Ave entry, and 3) one additional year of landscape maintenance 
beyond the one year included in the base bid. The engineer's estimate for the total project 
including alternates is $1,656,950.00. The bids for the total project received are: 

Contractor Base Bid Bid Alt. 1 Bid Alt. 2 Bid Alt. 3 Total Base Bid 
and Alt. 1 - 3 

Bay 
Construction $1,599,078.00 $39,100.00 $20,400.00 $16,000.00 $1,674,578.00 
Suarez & Munoz 
Construction $1,649,000.00 $38,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $1,727,000.00 
Western Water 
Features, Inc. $1,703,500.00 $25,500.00 $16,600.00 $14,600.00 $1,760,200.00 
JH Fitzmaurice, 
Inc. $1,637,500.00 $35,000.00 $30,000.00 $15,000.00 $1,717,500.00 
McGuire & 
Hester $1,599,685.00 $18,060.00 $33,200.00 $15,900.00 $1,666,845.00 

(See Attachment B - Canvass of Bids for detail) 

The Department of Contracting and Purchasing Compliance Analysis has deemed all five bids 
responsive and based on accepting all alternates, that Bay Construction is the lowest, responsive 
and responsible bid, taking into account the 5% earned bid discoiant. Please see Attachment C-
Contract Compliance & Employment Services Compliance Analysis for details. 

Therefore, staff proposes that Council reject all bids from the first round and award a 
construction contract to Bay Construction that includes the base work plus all three alternates. 
Bay Construction meets the City's Local/Small Local Business Enterprise with 74.03% SLBE 
and achieves the local trucking program. Additionally, the contractor will be required to have 
50% of the work hours performed by and 50% of all new hires be Oakland residents. 

Upon approval of the resolution, the notice to proceed is estimated to be issued in mid-March 
2012 and construction completed by Spring 2013. The contract specifies $1,000.00 in liquidated 
damages per calendar day if the contract completion time is exceeded. 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

February 14, 2012 



Deanna J. Santana 
PWA: Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Proiect Page 4 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Project will add new amenities and make the park user-
fiiendly for families and residents of all age groups. The amenities include the addition of the 
older tot lot adjacent to the younger tot lot allowing older and younger children to play in the 
same area while under the supervision of an adult; new exercise stations providing equipment for 
park users; artificial turf areas for heavily used multi-purpose play; picnic areas and benches 
throughout the park for passive recreation use. The stage offers the community a formal setting 
for gatherings as wells as creative play for the children. 

Currently used as only a walking path, the park area leading to 38^"^ Avenue adds many 
recreational opportunities including the Futbol Rapido artificial turf court, hard court play areas, 
the community garden for multi-generational use and an entry plaza for passive recreation. The 
addition of drought-tolerant landscaping and decorative features addresses the community's 
desire to beautify and create a sustainable park. See Attachment D - Site Plan. 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: The project will generate jobs for Oakland residents, and business tax, sales tax and 
other revenues for the City by those who work on the project. 

Environmental: The contractor will be required to use recyclable construction materials to the 
extent feasible and is required to recycle construction debris in accordance with City standards. 
The use of drought-tolerant and a water efficient irrigation system reduce the amount of 
resources required. 

Social Equity: The park improvements provide free access to desired amenities not currently 
available in the neighborhood. The Fruitvale District is an area with one of the lowest 
percentages of open space per capita within the City of Oakland. It is also a low income 
neighborhood. 

DISABILITY AND SENIOR CITIZEN ACCESS 

The improvement project will maintain and improve accessibility to persons with disabilities and 
senior citizens. All design and construction will be in compliance with the physical access 
requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), facilitating equal access and 
opportunity. 

Item; 
Public Works Committee 

February 14, 2012 



Deanna J. Santana 
PWA: Cesar Chavez Park Improvements Proiect Page 5 

RECOMMENDATION AND RATIONALE 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the resolution authorizing the City 
Administrator to reject all bids received for the first round bid for construction of the Cesar 
Chavez Park Improvement project, and award a contract for its construction resulting from the 
second round in the amount of one million six hundred seventy four thousand five hundred 
seventy eight dollars ($1,674,578.00) to the lowest, responsive and responsible bidder, Bay 
Construction for the base bid and three alternates. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff recommends that the City Council approve the proposed resolution. 

Respectfully submitted. 

Vitaly B. Troyan, Director 
Public Works Agency 

Reviewed by: 
Michael Neary, P.E. 
Assistant Director, PWA 
Department of Engineering & Construction 

Prepared by: 
Denise Louie 
C. L P, Coordinator 
Project Delivery Division 

APPROVED A N D F O R W A R D E D 
TO THE PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE: 

Office of the City Administrator 

Attachments: 
A. Project Location Map 
B. Canvass of Bids 
C. Contract Compliance & Employment Services Compliance Analysis 
D. Site Plan 

Item: 
Public Works Committee 

February 14,2012 



Google 
Attachment A: Project Location Map 

Cesar Chavez Park 
3705 Foothill Boulevard 



CITi' OF OAKLAND 
Public Works Agency - Contract Servicei 

ATTACHMENT B 

BID RESULTS 
PROJECT >AME; 
PROJECT NO: 
BID DATE: 
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: 

Cesar ChavcJ Park Improvcnicnls - RF.BID 

O 2 W 1 0 

SI.500.IHW m 

CONTRACTORS: E n e m e e r s Est imate . ' . . - ^ 
S i u n t ft M u l w i _ 

Omtt ructk in t ^ . Ji Featureip Inc^ 

JH f i t i n v u r l n . 

int.. 1 
Piymaul Sp«c 

S*ctlon Hum OncHpt lon Unl l Unit C i l c i Amouiit Unit P r k * Aniaunt Unn P r k * Amount Unit frtcm Amount Unit Pr l t * AAiount Unit P r k . Amount 

1 9-3 4 Mobil l i i l l s n / D im ob l l lu lion 1 SM.IMO.DO $so.ooaa> 562,700 00 562,70O.D< 559.003 00 S59.0OO 00 563,600.00 563.6OO.0C 59.500.00 59.5OD.0O 575,000.00 S75,OCO.OO 

3 O2070 OtmoilUon LS 1 59OJ»0.«) S90,OC01» 591,200.00 591,100,00 550.000.00 S50.000.00 579.70000 579,7OD.0t 531,003.00 521,000.00 59 3.00000 592,000.00 

} oiita.ailio G r i d i r i t Dr« in«| i 1 S 70,00000 S7o.coaii> Sfi8,«lO.0O 5«l,tOO.O< 5130003.00 5130.000.00 SlM.BCn.OO SIM.BOO.OC Si73.coaoo 5173.00000 5150,00000 $130,000.01 

0 2 ; 30, 02512. 

025 TO, C060H 

02SS0 
LS > 5 d » . a j o c o j450.ooam 5210,900.00 S210,9O0.O( S300,000.CO 53oa.on.oa S3O7,SC«.0O $3o;,a».o< 5361.000 00 5161.000.00 5190,00000 5l90,OCO.O( 

I OISJO. 03500 SJK concret* (tructur* IS 1 530,000.00 5113,200.00 S145,200,0C 5300CO.OO S30O0O00 530.20000 53O.3C«.0( 553.000.00 555,0CO.0O 591,63500 591,655.00 

6 02S7D Play Eqglpmtnl IS 1 SISO.WOOO 5130,00000 5150,490.00 5150,450.00 SISO.OCOOO 5150.000.00 5Sl.B00.0a 554.50O.0C 5154,000.00 5151,C00.» S75OCOO0 575,000.00 

7 02SSO Safety S u r f m IS 1 S75,iXiO 03 575,00000 553,700.00 561,700 00 570.0CO 00 570,000 00 572,200.00 572.2 DO.OC 561,000.00 561,000.00 555,00000 555,000.03 

S 02790, 02795 J v U h i U c lur l III Id & lutbal r ip lds LS 1 SiOO.COOOO S 100.000 00 585,500,00 5B5.500 OO SIOO.OCO oo 5100,000.00 Sll3,*0O.0O S113.400.0( 570.00000 570,000.00 56500000 5B5,OOO.CO 

» 16050, 16100, 

165CO, 16570 
5 i u l l | n t i n | l . i l t c t r l c i l ts ' 5isa,coocn SiBo.ooooa 5359,670.00 S359.67000 5362.000.00 5362,000.00 5170,BaO.OO 537O.BOO.0C 537O.COO.0O 5370.000.031 533aoci3oa 533aca3.oo 

10 R^ftrooTi cw t ruc t t on IS 1 595,00000 595.00000 596,90000 59S.90O.0O Slliooo.oo S112.OCO.00 595.50000 595.500.0; 513O.COO.0O 5l30,OOO.CO 5113.00000 5113.O3a,C0 

11 02900,02935 Plantinf IS 1 5E5BOOCO 565.000OO 574,100.00 571,100 00 5S2,OOO.CO 5S7,9CIO.OO $57,900.01 S5O.00O0O 550,000.00 58000000 SBO.OOO.CO 

i ; 02510 lrrl|«tlQn 1 ilOO.IXXlJX) S 100,000.00 557^0000 557An.OO 552003.00 552.000.00 58O,3C«.0O 5aO,300.D( $$2,ooaco $52,000.00 $60000^13 560,000.00 

u 02700, OlSS. 

0S50O, 05510 
Fenc* l & rtUIni L3 530,000.00 530,000.00 S62.700.CO 562.700.00 552.003.00 552.000.00 594.9CO,00 594,900.0: $99,000.00 $9a,coo.oa $9000000 59a/3co.ra 

11 02S70 Site turn l lh ln i i LS 1 570,000.00 570,000.01 568.525.00 563.625.00 5I00.0O3.00 5100,000.00 594,600.00 594,600.0 530,030.00 $30,000.03 $30,000.00 550.0CO.O3 

AI1vmBt» In ord«r of pr Diity: 

IS 
05500, 05510, 

09900 

Bid Alt I I - D f co r i t l v i i r r t t n £1 JSIh 

entry 
LS 

• 
; 5 6 , 7 » 0 0 556.7O0.O( 5 20.40000 520.400 00 520,000.03 520,Dca.oo $16,60000 516,600.00 530,000.00 530,000.00 533.200.00 533.200.00 

It 
05500. 05510, 

09900 
Bid Alt (1 - CXcoriUva latm 0 nift L5 S10,: 50.00 540.2 50.0C 539.100.00 539.100.00 531.000.03 5JB,OCO.0C $25,500 00 525,50000 53S,CO0.O3 535000.00 515,060.00 518.060.00 

17 02935 
Bid An *3 - Addl l lani l 1 j t i ' i t i n t i r t f 

it l rrJ| iUan miinTtnanca twyond b i » 

bid 1 wtrHrlod 
L5 5:z,?».oo 512,0OO.0< 516.00000 516,000.00 i20.axs.ca 52O.OCO.O0 514,600.00 514,600.00 $i$,ooo.oa 515,000.00 51S.90000 SlS.900.00 

1 1 1 1 

ptr tptfoiithrtf iokuUit'on S1,5U.001>JN $1,599.071.00 $I.649.D00OC 5I,703.500.0C Sl,637,50a.0( $1,599,615.00 

JoXalnt BBHftkl Wmm 

ptr controcior iofcijlation 51,599,071.00 $1,649,000.00 51.703.500,00 $1,627,500.00 s 1.599,615.00 

Total qf >«H By *• HUctsd Bid 

AHamatvi, If inVp pt'tprtodtttti 

calcwlalian 
51.«74.57)OC 5l,7I7,OOO.0( $1,760,200X0 $i.7i/,5oa.oo $1.666.14500 

Tdlal Of a«H Bid • ifllACtMl BU 

Ah«fn*t*t. n mtif, pmr fOnlfoclor 

rnlritltilirtrt 

Sl.S74,571.0C $1,727,000.00 SI.7S0.3DOOO 51.707.50000 51,6£6,M5.0a 

' 1 

Commenis: 
1 JH FiLimdurict'i calculated ba» bid lotal ditian from Gtycalculatlo 

Approved by to forward to Complfance on December 1. 2011. 

Page 2 oE 2 



ATTACHMENT C 

JMemo CITY I OF 
O A K L A N D 

C i t y Afbn i l l i s t l ' a tOr ' s O f f i c e - Conti acts and CompUaiicc Unit 

IV): 
I'̂ roni: 
T i l 1*011̂ 11: 

CC: 
Oatc: 
Uc: 

Denise Louie - Project Manager 
Sophany Hang - Assistant Contract Compliance Officer 
Deborah Barnes - Contracts and Compliance Director 
Shelley Darensburg - Sr. Contract Compliance Officer 
Calvin Hao - PWA - Contract Services 
December 19,2011 
C329410- Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project 
(Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3) 

The City Administrator's Office, Contracts and Compliance Unit, reviewed five (5) bids in response to 
the above referenced project. Below is the outcome of the compliance evaluation for the minimum 20% 
Local and Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) participation requirement, a preliminary review for 
compliance with the Equal Benefits Ordinance (EBO), and a brief overview of the lowest responsible 
bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and the 15% Oakland 
Apprenticeship Program on the bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. 

Responsive to L /SLBE Pt OEram Proposed Participation 
Earned Credits and 

Discounts 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

di
ts

 
E

l
i
g

i
b

i
l
i
t
y
 

EB
O

 
C

om
pl

ia
nt

? 

Company Name 
Original Bid 

Amount T
o
ta

l 

L
B

E
/S

L
B

E
 

L
B

E
 

S
L

B
E

 

L
/S

L
B

E
 

T
u

c
k

in
g
 

T
ot

al
 C

re
di

te
d 

pa
rt

ic
ip

at
io

n 

E
ar

ne
d 

B
id

 
D

is
co

un
ts

 

A
d

ju
st

e
d
 B

id
 

A
m

ou
nt

 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

di
ts

 
E

l
i
g

i
b

i
l
i
t
y
 

EB
O

 
C

om
pl

ia
nt

? 

Bay Construction $1,674,578 74.03% 0.00 74'03% 100%, 74.03%. 5% $1,590,849.10 2% Y 

McGuiie & Hester $1,666,845 48.13% 36.75% 11.38% 100% 22.76% 2% $1,633,508.10 0% Y 

Suarez &. Muuoz 
Construction, Inc. $L727,200 40.45% 22.58% 17.86% 100%. 35.72% 3% $1,656,275.00 0% N 

J. H. Fitzmaurice $1,707,500 25.98% 8.12% 17.86% 100% 25.98% 2% $1,673,350.0C 0% Y 

Comments: As noted above, all firms met and/or exceeded the minimum 20% Local/Small Local 
Business Enterprise participation requirement. Bay Construction became the lowest bidder to the 5%) bid 
discount. All firms are EBO compliant except Suarez & Munoz construction. 

Nori-Rcsponsivc to L /SLBE Earned Credits and Discounts 
Progr i n i Pio jo.sed Participation 

E
B

O
 

C
om

pl
ia

nt
^ 

Y
/N

 

Company Name 
Original Bid 

Amount T
o

ta
l 

L
B

E
/S

L
B

E
 

L
B

E
 

• 
S

L
B

E
 

T
ru

ck
in

g 

T
o
ta

l 

C
re

d
it

e
d

 

p
a
rt

ic
ip

a
ti

o
n

 

E
ar

ne
d 

B
id

 
D

is
co

un
ts

 

A
d

ju
st

e
d

 B
id

 

A
m

ou
nt

 

B
an

ke
d 

C
re

d 
E

l
i
g

i
b

i
l
i
t
y

 

E
B

O
 

C
om

pl
ia

nt
^ 

Y
/N

 

Western Water 
Features, Inc. .$1,760,200 19.37% 0% 19,37% 0% NA NA NA NA N 

Comments: Western Water Features, Inc. did not meet the 20%) L/SLBE requirement and 20% L/SLBE 
(rucking requirement. Therefore, they are deemed non-responsive. Western Water Feature is not EBO 
Compliant. 



Page 2 

For Iiil'ormntional Ptirpo.ses 

Listed below is the lowest responsible bidder's compliance with the 50% Local Employment Program (LEP) and 
the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program for the lowest bidder's most recently completed City of Oakland project. 

Contractor Name: Bay Con.striic(ion 
Project Name: Renovation of Mathildii Cleveland Transitional Housing 
Project No: G320010 
Dale: 8/19/11 

50% Local Einpioymmit Progi iim (LEP) 

Was llic 50% LEP Goal achieved? No It 110, sliorlfall hours? 100 

Were all sliortfalls satisfied? No If no, penalty amount $6247.65 

15% Onklnnd A|)prciiticcshi|) Program 

Was the 15% Apprenticeship Goal achieved? No If no, sliorlfall hours? ri.93 

Were shorlfalls satisfied? No If no, penalty amount? $311.02 

The spreadsheet below provides details of the 50% LEP and 15% Apprenticeship Programs. Information provided 
includes the following data; A) total project hours, B) core workforce hours deducted, C) LEP project employment and 
work hour goal; D) LEP employment and work liours achieved; E)# resident new hires; F) shortfall hours; G) percent 
LEP compliance; H) total apprentice hours; 1) apprenticeship goal and hours achieved; and J) Apprentice shortfall hours. 

50% Local Enipluymciit Progrnm (LEP) 15% Aiiprenticcsliip Progi iim 

T
ot

al
 P

ro
je

ct
 

H
ou

rs
 

C
or

e 
W

or
kf

or
ce

 
H

ou
rs

 D
ed

uc
te

d 
' 

L
E

P 
P

ro
je

ct
 

E
m

pl
oy

m
en

t a
nd

 
W

or
k 

H
ou

rs
 G

oa
l 

L
E

P 
E

m
pl

oy
m

en
t 

an
d 

W
or

k 
H

ou
rs

 
A

ch
ie

ve
d 

# 
R

es
id

en
t N

ew
 

H
ir

e
s 

• 
S

ho
rt

fa
ll

 H
ou

rs
 

%
 

L
E

P
 

C
om

pl
ia

nc
e 

T
ot

al
 O

i^
an

d
 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

! 
H

ou
rs

 A
ch

ie
ve

d 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
es

hi
p 

G
oa

l a
nd

 H
ou

rs
 

A
pp

re
nt

ic
e 

Sh
or

tf
al

l 
H

ou
rs

 

A S C D E F G H 
/ 

J A S 
Goiil Hours Goal Hours 

E F G H 
Goal Hours 

J 

3896 1948 50% 974 89% 874 0 m 89% 198 15% 200 12 

Coninients: Bay Construction did not meet the Local Employment Program's 50% resident hiriiig goal and did 
not meet the 15% Oakland Apprenticeship Program goals. They have one year to work off the penalty by work 
Oakland residents on non-City funded projects 

Should you have any questions, you may contact Sophany Hang at (510) 238-3723. 



C O N T l l A C T S AND C O M P L I A N C K UNIT 
^ - . j / i , £ i - i w ; ^ . . . 

Contract Comnl iancc Division 

PROJECT EVALUATiCN FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C32941Q 

PROJECT NAME: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project (Includes Alternates No, 1, 2, 
and 3) 

CONTRACTOR: Bay Construction 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,656,950.00 $1,674,578.00 -$17,628.00 ^ 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$1,590,849.10 $83,728.90 5.00% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES 

b) % of LBE participation 0.00% 

c) % of SLBE participation 74.03% 

3. Did the contractor meet ttie Trucking requirement? YES 

a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES 

(If yes, list the percentage received) 5.00% 

5. Additional Comments. 
Per the Proiect Manager trucking is warranted on this project 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Conlract Admin./lnitialing Dept. 

12/19/2011 
Date 

Reviewing 
Officer: / ; ^ p K W / A \ r , \ I t e 12/19/2011 

Approved By: , „ 12/19/2011 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDER 1 
Project Name: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project (Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3) 

Project No.. C329410 Engineers Es t : 51.656,950.00 Under /Over Engineers Est imate -S17,S28.00 

p isc ip l ine Prime & Subs Locat ion Cert. LBE SLBE Total L/SLBE Total TOTAL For Tracklnq Only 

- Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dol lars Ethn. M B E W B E 

PRIME Bay Construction Oakland C B 919,713.00 919,713.00 919,713.00 AP 919,713,00 

Permeable 
Concrete Enviro-Crete 

Citms Heignis, 
CA UB 55,558,00 C 

Trucking S & S Trucking Oakland CB 25,000.00 25.000.00 25,000,00 25,000.00 25,000.00 H 25,000.00 

Syn. Turf Shaw Sportexe Kennesaw, GA UB 59,990.00 C 
Safety 
Surface Spectraturf Corona, CA UB 53,249.00 C 
Restroom 
BIdg 

Public Restroom 
Company Reno, NV UB 84.303.00 C 

Fencing Sailey Fence Hayward UB 38,000.00 C 

Electrical Summerhill Electric Oakland C B 285,000.00 285.000.00 285,000,00 AA 285,000-00 

Concrete Central Concrete San Jose UB 50,000.00 C 

Irrigation Ewing Irrigation San Leandro UB 13,500.00 C 

Material Inner City Recycling Oakland CB 10,000.00 10,000.00 10.000.00 C 
Equipment 
Install 

Playgrounds 
Unlimited Sunnyvale UB 17,405,00 c 

Mrsc Metal Bay Area Welding Richmond UB 62,860,00 c Bay Area Welding 

Proiect Totals SO 

0.00% 

SI.239.713.00 

74.03% 

31,239.713.00 

74,03% 

325,000.00 

100,00% 

S25,000.00 

100,00% 

£1,674,578.00 

100.00% 

5944,713.00 

56,41% 

SO 

0.00% 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : 
The 20% raquiremenls is a combination at ^0% LBE and 10% SLBE 
panicipalion. An SLBE firm can ha counleO 100% towards achieving 20% 
requiremenis. 

L B E ^ l O / „ ^ L B E 1 0 / ^ -,lOTAtLaE/liLBE 
• ( ^ "aTTRUCKlNGi 

tthnicity 
f\A. - Afn'can American 

AI = Asian IniSan 

AP = Asian Padfic 

Legend .BE = Local Sutinesi Enlcrpriie 

SLBE • SmatI Local Buiinuj Entrrprise 

Total LBE/SLBE = All Certified Locil and Small Local Businesses 

HPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprise 

NPSLBE = N on Prom Small Local Business Enlerpiise 

UB = UncertiBed Business 

C3 : Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

I,: Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

KA ^ NalNe American 

0 = Other 

NL = Dot UsteO 

WO = Multiple Ownership 



C O N T R A C T S AND C O M P L I A N C E UNIT 
O A I C L A N D 
i j _ . . j , k , . , n » y . . . 

Contract Compliance Division 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORtVI 

PROJECT NO.: C329410 

PROJECT NAME: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project (Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, 
and 3) 

CONTRACTOR: McGu i re & Hester 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bjd Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,656,950.00 $1,666,845.00 -$9,895.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: , Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$1,633,508.10 $33,336.90 2.00% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? Y E S 

2. Did ttie contractor meet the 20% requirement? Y E S 

b) % of LBE participation 36.75% 
c} % of S L B E participation 11.38% 

3. Did (tie contractor meet ttie Trucking requirement? Y E S 

a) Total L /SLBE trucking participation 100.00% 

A. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? Y E S 

{If yes, list the percentage received) 2.00% 

5. Additional Comments. 

Per ttie Proiect Manager trucking is v/arranted on this project. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./Initiating Dept. 
12/19/2011 

RcvicwiiiE 
Omcc.-: J ̂  ' T \ 12/19/2011 

Approved Uy: GgloQQojL^ NaAf l^AaWr . / . ^ Diitc: 12/19/2011 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDER 2 
Project Name;. R e b i d C e s a r C h a v e z Pa rk Improvement Pro jec t ( Includes A l te rna tes N o . 1, 2 , and 3) 

Project No.: C3294-10 Engineers Est: 51,655.950.00 Under/Over Engineers Est imate: -59,895.00 

Discipl ine Pr ime & Subs Cert. 

Status 
LBE SLBE Total 

LBE/SLBE 

U S L B E 

Trucking 

Total 

Trucking 

TOTAL 

Dollars Ethn. 
Far Tracking Only 

W B E 

PRIME 

Pipe 

Irrigation 

Trash Receptacles 

Play Equipment 

Court Surfacing 
Permeable 
Concrete 

Concrete 

Play Equipment 

Trucking{P) 

Tnjcking(P) 
Base Rock 

Rebar 

Fencing/Handrails 
Safety Surface 
Decorative Screen 
Artiflecal Turf 

Restroom Building 

Electrical 

Electrical 

McGuire & Hester 

Groeniger 

John Deere 

Sybertech 

Playcraft Direct 

First Serve 

Enrico-Crete 

Central Concrete 

Playgrounds Unlimited 

C J C Trucking 

S&S Trucking 

inner City 

Mission City 

Golden Bay Fence 

Tot Turf 
Bay Area Welding 
Sportexe 

Public Restroom Co. 

Francisco Electric 

Columbia Electric 

Oakland 

Hayward 

Dublin 

While Rock BC, Canada 

Grants Pass, OR 

Danville 

Citrus Heights, CA 

San Jose 

Sunnyvale 
Oakland 

Oakland 
Oakland 

Livermore 

Stockton 

Chattanooga, TN 

Richmond 

Kennesaw/, GA 

Reno, NV 

Oakland 

San Leandro 

CB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

CB 

CB 

CB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

CB 

UB 

612,516.00 612,516,00 

8,000.00 

58,000.00 
3,750.00 

612,516,00 

5.900.00 

11.000.00 

8,215-00 

54,434.00 

7,475,00 

NL 

8.000.00 

58.000.00 

3,750,00 

8,000.00 

58,000.00 

.120,000.00 120,000.00 

8,000,00 

58,000.00 

55,558 

43,000 

17,405 

8,000 

58,000 
3,750 

21,492. 

80,909. 

54.098. 

51,100. 

59,990. 

AA 

84,303.00 

120,000.00 

308,700.00 

NL 

NL 

8.000.00 

58.000.00 
3,750.00 

21,492.00 

51,100.00 

120.000,00 

Project Totals S612.5-!6,00 

36.75% 

$189,750.00 

11.38% 

5802,266.00 

48.13% 

566,000.00 

100.00% 

566,000.00 

100.00% 

51,666,845,00 

100.00% 

5252,342.00 SD 

15,74% 0,00% 

R e q u i r e m e n t s : 
The 20% requiremenls is a combinaiion of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An SLBE fimi 
can be counted 100% towards acJiieving 20% requirements. ^iTbTAL-LBFaiBE, 

L e g 9 n d LBE = Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business EnicrprisE 

Total L9E/SLSE = AI! CertifleC Local and Small Local Businesses 
NPLBE = NonProrA Local Business EnUrprrse 
NPSIBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertifietl Business 
CB = Certified Business 

MBE = Minority Business Enterprise 
WBE = Women Business Enterprise 

Ethnicity 
AA I African AmEiinan 

AI = Asian Indian 

AP Asian PadSc 

C = Caucasian 
H = Hispanic 
IW*NaSve Amsrican 

0 = DUier 
NL =• NDI Listed 
HO = Multiple Ownerehip 



C O N T l ^ A C T S A N D C O M P L I A N C E UNIT 
O A K L A N D 

C o i i d i i c t Comp l i i i i i ce P iv i s io i i 

P R O J E C T EVALUATION FORM 

PROJECT NO.: C329410 

PROJECT NAME: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Projecl (Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, 
and 3) 

CONTRACTOR: J . H. Fitzmaurice 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,656,950.00 $1,707,500.00 -$50,550.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$1,556,275.00 $51,225.00 3.00% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? YES 

b) % of LBE participation 22.58% 

c) % of SLBE participation 17.86% 

3. Did tiie contractor meet the Trucking requirement? YES 

a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 100.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? YES 

(If yes. list the percentage received) 3.00% 

5. Additional Comments, 

Per the Project Manager trucking is v/arranted on this proiect. 

6, Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 
12/19/2011 

Date 

Reviewing 
Officer; (^=X^foCM(< \ 7 I / A £^£1 12/19/2011 

Approved By: " ^ K j i S l O o , ^ ^ a n o ^ ^ r . ^ . r ^ ^ „ fintc: 12/19/2011 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDERS 
Project Name: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project (Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3) 

^ Project No. C329410 1 Eng ineers Est 51,656,950.00 Under /Over Eng ineers Est imate -550,550.00 

Oiscipltne P r i m e s S u h s Loca t ion Cert. LBE SLBE Total L / S L B E Total TOTAL For Tracking Only 
Status L B E / S L B E T ruck ing T ruck ing Dol lars Ethn. M B E W B E 

PRIME J . H. Fitzmaurice Oakland CB 385.629.00 385 ,629 .00 385,629.00 C 

Trucking C J C Trucking Oakland CB 10,000.00 10 .000 .00 10,000.00 10,000,00 10,000.00 A A 10.000.00 

Oemo Grade R,C, Knapp E! Sobrante UB 100,000.00 NL 

Cone. Pave White Side Richmond UB 247,000.00 NL 

^erm. Cone. Enviro-Crete Citrus Hieghts UB 55,000.00 NL 

Landsc/lrr. Vic Sotto Milpitas UB 79.000.00 NL 

Site Utif Horizon Clayton UB 93.000,00 NL 

Play Surf, SpectraTurf Corona UB 53.250,00 NL 

^lay Equip Ross Rec, Santa Rosa UB 133,000.00 NL 

Syntti Turf Shaw Sportexe Kennesaw, G A UB 60,000.00 NL 

RestR BIdg Yes Construction Oakland UB - 114,000.00 A P 114,000.00 

-ence/Rail Golden Bay Stockton UB 82.621.00 NL 

Electrical Summerhill Electric Oakland CB 295,000.00 295,000,00 295.000.00 A A 295,000.00 

Project Totals 5385,629.00 5305,000-00 5690,629.00 SI 0,000.00 510,000,00 51,707,500.00 3419,000.00 SO.00 

22.58% 17.85% 40.45% 100.00% 100.00% 100,00% 24,54% 0.00% 

Requirements; 
Tne 20% requirements is a combinaUon of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE 
pariicipation. An SL9E flnn can be counled 100% towands achieving 20% 

^^^^ 
,VTOTAL-LBE;SLBEf 

E / S t ^ B E - ^ r ^ 

Ethnic i ty 
AA = Afncan American 

AI = Asian Indian 
requirements. 

,VTOTAL-LBE;SLBEf 

AP=Asi2n Pacific 

L e g e n d L B E • Local Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Bui inets Enterprise 

ToUl L B e S L B E = All Certified Loc i l and Small Lacai Businesses 

NPLBE = Nonprofit Local Business Enterprisa 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB = Uncertified Business 

CB = Certified Business 

M B E = M ino r i t y B u s i n e s s E n t e r p r i s e 

W S E = W o m e n B u s i n e s s E n t e r p r i s e 

C = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA = Native American 

Other 

NLsfJDiUsted 

MO = Multiple Ownership 



CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT t, . 
Q A K I . A N D 
^ ; : . . j , i , t . - i » » . . . 

C o n t r a c t C o m p l i a n c e D i v i s i o n 

P R O J E C T EVALUATION F O R M 

PROJECT NO.: C329410 

PROJECT NAME: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project (Includes Alternates 
No, 1, 2, and 3) 

CONTRACTOR: Suarez & Munoz Construct ion, Inc. 

Engineer's Estimate; Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,656,950.00 $1,727,000.00 -$70,050.00 

Discounted Bid Amount; Amount of Bid Discount Discount Points: 
$1,692,460.00 $34,540.00 2.00% 

I. Did the 20% requirements apply? Y E S 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? Y E S 

b) % of LBE participation 2.61 % 

c) % of S L B E participation 22.34% 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? Y E S 

a) Total L /SLBE trucking participation 100.00% 

4. Did the contractor receive bid discounts? Y E S 

(If yes. list the percentage received) 2.00% 

5. Additional Comments. 

Per the Proiect Manaqer trucking is warranted on this project. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Oept. 

12/19/2011 

Date 

Officer: ^ ^^^^^^^S^^^^vf^C^ ^ ' ^ ^ ^ ^ 12/19/2011 

Approved By: & ! ^ U j U i z ^ < 9 a / \ j u / x f \ j ^ A A ^ . Dntc: 12/19/2011 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 
BIDDER 4 

Project Name: Rebid Cesa r Chavez Park improvement Project (includes Alternates No. 1. 2, and 3) 

Project No.: C329410 Engineers Est. $1,656,950.00 Under/Over Engineers Estimate -570,050.00 

; Discipline Prime S Subs Location Cert LBE SLBE Total US LBE Total TOTAL • For Tracklnq Only 
Status LBE/SLBE Trucking Trucking Dollars Ethn, M B E W B E 

PRIME 
Suarez & Munoz 
Constoiction, Inc. Hayward UB 751,998.14 C 

Concrele Central Concrete Oakland C B 45,000.00 45.000.00 45,000.00 C 

Agregaies (porlial) 
Inner City Demo £ 
Recyding Oakland C B 3,BO0.OO 3,B00,Q0 3, BOO. 00 C 

Play Equip Ross Recreation Sana Rosa UB 126,704.86 c 

Site Fumtlure Sybertech 
Whiterock BC, 
Canada U S . 8,215.00 NL 

Landscape Mai l 
John Deere 
Landscapes DuSnn. CA UB 12,972.00 NL 

Plant Man. Norman's Nursery Linden, CA UB 5,500.00 C 

Tnjclyng{psnial) All City Trucking Oakland C B 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 20,000.00 AI 20.000.00 

Rebar '/i/liiie Cap San Leandro UB 8,000.00 NL 

Aggregates (porlial) Granite Rock Rodeo City UB 15,000.00 C 

Paving Concrete Enviro-Crete CitAjs Hslgtits, CA U B 55,558.00 c 

Reslroom 
Public Restroom 
Cofflpan/ Reno, NV ue 84,303,00 c 

Sreens/Hand rails Bay Area Welding Richmond UB 48,130.00 H 48,130.00 

Play Equip.Install Banteau Construct ion San Jose UB 18,360,00 C 

Fencing AAA Fence Santa Clara UB 47,355,00 C 

Synth Turf Shaw Sportexe Kennesaw, GA UB 59,996.00 C 

Resot Surface Robenson Ind. Chattanoga, T N UB 54,098.00 C 

Electrical Ray's Electric Oaklantj C B 362,000,00 362,000.00 362,000.00 C Ray's Electric 

Project Totals 545,000.00 S385,a00,OO 5430,800.00 520,000.00 520,000.00 51.727,000,00 568,130.00 SO.OO 

2.61% 22.34% 24.95% 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% 3.94% 0,00% 

Requ i remen ts ; 
The 20% requirements is a comSination of 10% LBE ana 10% SLBE 
parti dp a don. An SLBE firm can be counted lOO ô towards achieving 2DW 
requirements. 

(•TOTAL LBEKLBE^ 

Ethnicity 

AI ~ Allan tndion 

AP = Asian Padlic 

Legend * Quilnm Ent<:qiri3e 
SLBE • Small Local Suiineii Enterprise 
ToUl L8DSLSE ' All Ctrtintd Locil and Small Locsl Businesses 
NPISE ' Nan Pram Lscil SuslnHi Enltrpriie 
WSLBE • NonProfil SmjII Locil BMlntu Enle/priie 

UB = Uncertltltd Builneit 
CB = Cerlincd Bjilniis 

MBE = Minoiity Business Enterprise 
WBE "Women Business Enterprise 

C = CiucaiiaB 
H ' Hî anic 
NA • NaliVB American 
0 = Other 
NL = Mol Uilail 
UO = Multiple [TiiTiership 



CONTRACTS AND COMPLIANCE UNIT 
O A K I , A N D 
i J ^ - j . / ' ' " - " " ! * " " 

Contract CompUaucc Division 

PROJECT EVALUATION FORIVi 

PROJECT NO,: C329410 

PROJECT NAME: Rebid Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project {Includes Alternates No. 1, 2, 
and 3) 

CONTRACTOR: Western Water Features 

Engineer's Estimate: Contractors' Bid Amount Over/Under Engineer's Estimate 
$1,556,950.00 $1,760,200.00 -$103,250.00 

Discounted Bid Amount: Amount of Bid Discount • Discount Points: 
$0.00 ^ _ $0.00 ^ 0.00% 

1. Did the 20% requirements apply? YES 

2. Did the contractor meet the 20% requirement? NO 

t)) % of LBE participation 0.00% 
c) % of SLBE participation 19.37% 

3. Did the contractor meet the Trucking requirement? NO 

a) Total L/SLBE trucking participation 0.00% 

4. Did the contractor receiv NO 

(If yes, list the percentage received) Q.00% 

5. Additional Comments, 

Per the Projpct Manager trucking is warranted on this project. Firm failed to meet the 
minimum 20% L/SLBE participation requirement and 20% L/SLBE trucking requirement. 
Therefore, thev are deemed non-responsive. 

6. Date evaluation completed and returned to Contract Admin./lnitiating Dept. 

12/19/2011 

Date 
Reviewing 
Officer X J / \ Dale: 12/I9/20U 

Approved By: bYlSlSOop.- fl/XtMAOlxOLAO,. PMcj 12/19/2011 



LBE/SLBE PARTICIPATION 

BIDDERS 
Project Name: Rebid Cesar Chiavez Park Improvement Project (includes Alternates No. 1, 2, and 3) 

Project No . : C329410 Engineers Es t : $1,656,950.00 Under /Over Eng ineers Est imate : -103,250 

: D isc ip l ine Pr ime & S u b s Loca t i on CerL 

Status 

L B E S L B E Tota l 

L B B S L B E 

L / S L B E 

Truck ing 

Tota l 

Truck ing 

T O T A L 

Dol la rs 

For Tracking Only 
Ethn. M B E W B E 

PRIME 

Concrete 

Turf 

Play Equipment 

Safety Surface 

Restrooms 

Electrical 

Western Water Features 

Enviro-Crete Inc. 

Field Turf 

Play Craft Direct 

Tott Turf 

Romtec 

Summerhili Electric 

El Dorado Hills 

Citric Heights 

Montreal, Canada 

Grants Pass, OR 

Chattanooga, TN 

Roseburge, OR 

Oakland 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

UB 

CB 341,000.00 341,000.00 

1.163,200.00 

56,000,00 

49,000.00 

54,000.00 

55,000.00 

42.000.00 

341,000.00 AA 341,000.00 

Project Totals so 
0,00% 

5341,000.00 

19,37% 

S341.000.00 

19,37% 

SO.OO 

0.00% 

$0,00 

0.00% 

31,760,200.00 

100.00% 

3341.000.00 SO.OO 

19.37% SO.OO 

Requirements: 
The 20% requiremenls is a comblnaSon of 10% LBE and 10% SLBE participation. An 
SLBE lirm can be counled 100% lowards achieving 20% req Jirements, LBE-10% S L B E 10% •TOTAli LBBSLBE 

'.••j.-ŝ ;i','.;. 

f r ^ ^ 2 0 % L B E / S Q B E ^ 
S ^ ^ ' ^ R J C K I N G ^ 

mm 

L e g e n d LBE = Lo=3l Business Enterprise 

SLBE = Small Local Business Enterprise 

Total LBBSLBE = All CertiHed Locai and Small Local BusinMses 

NPLBE = NonProfit Local Business Enterprisa 

NPSLBE = Nonprofit Small Local Business Enterprise 

UB ~ Uncerlilied Business 

CB = Certified Business 

MBE = Minoriiy Business Enterprise 

WBE = Women Business Enterpriso 

Ettinicity 
AA= African American 

AI - Asisrr Indian 

Af- = Asian Pacific 

L; = Caucasian 

H = Hispanic 

NA - tJaSvs Amerksn 

0 = Other 

NL = NolUsled 

MO = Multiple Ortncrefiip 





''"''''C^S'^^^'^^ ' -City Attorney 
M.7rro OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL^ 
2fll2FEB-2 PH |:3@ 

RESOLUTION NO. C.M.S. 

RESOLUTION: 1) REJECTING ALL FIRST ROUND BIDS 
FOR THE CESAR CHAVEZ PARK IMPROVEMENT 
PROJECT (NO. C329410); AND 2) AWARD A 
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO THE LOWEST, 
RESPONSIVE AND RESPONSIBLE SECOND ROUND 
BIDDER, BAY CONSTRUCTION IN ACCORD WITH PLANS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT (NO. C329410) 
AND CONTRACTOR'S BID IN THE AMOUNT OF ONE 
MILLION SIX HUNDRED SEVENTY FOUR THOUSAND FIVE 
SEVENTY EIGHT DOLLARS ($1,674,578.00) 

WHEREAS, Cesar Chavez Park is an existing 1.4 acre park along Foothill Boulevard between Bridge 
and 38* Avenues in the Fruitvale District and the City wishes to make improvements in accordance with 
community supported master plan; and 

WHEREAS, City competed and received a grant from the Proposition 84 Statewide Park Grant 
to implement the Cesar Chavez Park project; and 

WHEREAS, the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project was initially bid on October 27, 2011, 
in which four bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk; and 

WHEREAS, two of three bidders received incomplete bid packages; and 

WHEREAS, the City re-advertised the project on November 14; and 

WHEREAS, five bids were received by the Office of the City Clerk on December 1, 2011, for 
the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project; and 

WHEREAS, Bay Construction, a certified local business is the lowest responsible, responsive 
bidder for the base bid and three alternates; and 

WHEREAS, fimds of $1,674,578.00 for the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement construction 
contract are available in State Parks Grant Fund 2134, Project No. G427110, Capital Project 
Management Organization 92270; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines based on the representations set forth in the 
City Administrator's report accompanying this Resolution that the construction contract 
approved hereunder is temporary in nature; and 



WHEREAS, the City lacks the equipment and qualified personnel to perform the necessary 
work; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council finds and determines that the performance of this contract shall 
not result in the loss of employment or salary by any person having permanent status in the 
competitive service; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the Council awards a contract to the lowest, responsible, responsive bidder. 
Bay Construction, for the amount of one million six hundred seventy four thousand five hundred 
seventy eight (1,674,578.00) for the construction of the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement Project 
(No. C329410) in accord with plans and specifications for the Project and contractor's bid dated 
December 1, 2011; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Administrator, or designee, is hereby authorized to 
reject all other bids; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the faithful performance bond and a bond to guarantee payment 
of all claims for labor and materials furnished and for the amount of 100% of the contract price 
and.due under the Unemployment Insurance Act submitted with respect to such work are hereby 
approved; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby approves the plans and specifications 
for the Cesar Chavez Park Improvement project; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the contract shall be reviewed and approved by the City 
Attomey for form and legality prior to execution and placed on file in the Office of the City 
Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, BRUNNER DE LA FUENTE, KAPLAN, KERNIGHAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, and 
PRESIDENT REID 

NOES -

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST: 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


